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NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

Macthulcar IDadwi Lanjewar,

Aged about 62 years,

R/o Teleghona Nagar, Plot No.35,

Umred Road, l)l;;hmn Nagpur. (8ince deceased)

1. Kamal wd/o Madhukar Lanjewar,
Aged aboui 48 years,
Oce-Nil.

2. Mohit s/o Madhukar | anjewar,
Aged aboui 22 years,

Cice ~81ud@n
_ i%ﬂﬂ I are r E=s,|cl@rnt¢ of Plot No.35 Telephone Nagar,
, Umred Road, Dighori, Nagpur.
(il aoal henr of the cﬂ’eceas@d applicant } Applicants.
' -»Velrﬂauc.,

"1!‘%’10 State o Mahcirat:h tra,

Through its Secretary,

Diepartment of Revenus and Forests
Mantralaya, Mun‘ubcu-ﬁﬁi

The C mmmnusmawer,
Nagpur Division,
Civil Lines, I\J:agi:nur. | Respondents.

Shri RV, Shwalkar the Ld. Advocate for the applicant.
Shri A.M. Ghogre l-d. P.O. for the respondents.

Goram;- B. Malpumdm Wue-Chanrman and

o

e e

$.5. Hingne, Member (J).

Dateel:- 9 Jum 2016.
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Heard Shri R.V. Shiralkar, Id. Counsel for the

applicant and Shri A.M. Ghogare, Id. P.O. for the respondents.

2. T hca order dated 4.2.2003 passed by the
respondent No.'il thereby imposing punishment of compulisory

retirement on thé applicant is impugned in this O.A.

3. The %ppﬁicanﬁ (since deceased) began his career as
~Junior Clerk on éthe establishment of Collector, Nagpur. In
1993, he could re?aach to the leve! of Tahsildar. In 1998, he was
placed Eﬁ"‘;charge éof fhe post of Chief Officer, Municipal Counci,
Bramhapuri. On aﬂ alleged act of misconduct, he was served
with the c:hargea!éneetu Foilowing charges were levelled against

hirm;

Char«f:ne No.1:- That Mr. Lanjewar while working as

a Chief Officer, Nagar Parishad, Bramhapuri from 14.10.1992
to 10.12.1992, lby ilﬂegal-manner appointed one Shri D.R. Raut

as an Assistant Accountant and flouted government order. In
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Maharashtra Civéil Services (Conduct) Rules, 1979.

Chaufue No.2:- That Mr. Lanjewar while working as

a Chief Officer, ié\!agar Parishad, Bramhapuri from 24.6.1992 to
10.12.1992, illegially appointed Shri D.R. Raut as an Assistant
Accountant and :shc:wn him promoted from 20.8.1991 and paid
him difference of salary and allowance of Rs. 25,349/-. In this
way, Nagar Paréishad suffered financial loss. Mr. Lanjewar
viclated :sub—rulej(?)) of Rule 3 of the Maharashtra Civil Services

(Conduct) Ruﬂes,? 1979.

Chérhe No.3:- That Mr. Lanjewar while working as

a Chief Officer, Nagar Parishad, Bramhapuri, illegally appointed
Shri D.R. Raut as an Assistant Accountant so as to perpetuate
misappropriation. Hence, violated sub-rule (2) and (3) of Rule 3

of the I\iﬂaharasht@ Civil Services (Conduct) Rules, 1979.

ﬁihaﬂ'qe No.4:- That Mr. Lanjewar while working as

a Chief Dﬁ"iceer,élesugar Farishad, Bramhapuri, in an illegal

manner grantedé loan of Rs. 15,000/~ on 22.10.1992 to
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dated 25!&531199‘!.% in this way, he violated sub-rule (1) and (3) of .

Rule 3 of the gl\/lalharash'tra Civil Services (Conduct) Rules,

1979.

4. On the aforesaid charges, enquiry was conductecﬁl.
It was concludeoél on 29.9.‘!999. He was held guilty of ail the
four charges. :Thee respandent No.1 served on him a show
cause notice to vévhic:h ihe'frrepﬂied. On 4.2.2003, the respondent
Nc.1 passed thez- order inflicting upon him the punishment as
stated above. 'Ihls order was impugned in revision. Because
of pendency of reéavision,- the applicant was required to approach
this Tribunal to seek direction to expedite 'hearing of revision
application. On 218.5.2007, revision applicatioh came to be

dismissed.

5. Applﬂcé:ant’s case is that, findings recorded by the
Enquiry Officer ns based on “no evidence”. It is averred that,
while he was hélding the post of Chief Officer, Municipal

Council, Bramh@puri, the Administrator was appointed to
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Resolution to aéppc&nt Mr. D.R. Raut was passed by the

Administrator anéd being his subordinate, he had to obey it.
Furthszer_', Mr. Réaut was already working as an Assistant
Accountant and; still he is working without any action against
him.  Since he was working on the post of Assistant
Accountant, he \néfa's paid salary with retrqspective effect. In that
view of the mattéer, the Enquiry Officer ought not to have held
him guilty. As ar;gards the 3" charge, it is stated that not a
single instance of any illegality could be brought onrecord. As
regaras the scocé)ter advance sanctioned in favour of one Mr.
R.5. "'!l"hm:ambhe, lt is stated that, the amount was paid from his
provident fund acé:count and thus there was no financial loss to
the Mumicipal Coiunc‘l. As against limit of Rs. 12,000/, he was
given acdvance of Re. 15,000/-, | Next ground canvassed on
behalf of the appilicant is that, penalty of compulsory retirement
is shackingly disproportionate to the gravity of charge allegedly

proved againsﬁ-hi%m.
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affidavit in reply.g It is stated that enquiry against the applicant
was conducted s?trictﬁy according to rules. Finding recorded by
the Enquiry Offiécer_ is based on material placed on record.
'Thereafofe-, this 'Ié'ribunal, in its review jurisdiction cannot enter
into the processéof re-appreciating the evidence. As regards
punishment me‘te:-,d out to the applicant, it is submitted that it is

commensurate V\Iéith the charges established in the enquiry.

7. Shri E;Shiralkar, relied on the applicant’s submissions
before the Enquiéry Officer (20) as weli as his reply to the show
cause nofice dm? 24/8/2001.  The Municipality’s resolutions
dtd. 25/10/1991 iancl 11/9/1992 for appointment of Shri D.R.
Raut as Asstt. F;\ccountan't with effect from the date.of his
officiation were épproved_ by the Administrator. Similarly the
resolution did. 22/1()/1 962 for grant of scooter advance of Rs.
15,000/ to Shri RS Thombre, Health insbector, was also
passed and app;roved by the Administrator. Thus @.the )
rzee:levaﬁi: decisionés which are the subject matter of the c:harge::"s-

were taken by thée Administrator who is expected to be better
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&g@ﬂw
") - the late appﬂlcam The EC teersfore did not consider that the

Administrator wgs responsible to a greater degree for any
irregularity with éregard 'Eo the appointment of Shri Raut and
grant of edva[ncé:e to | Shri- Thombre. He then relied on the
comimunication dtd 30/1/1897 from the Collector, Chandrapur
to the Kegional éDirector, Municipal Corporation, Nagpur, vide
which he had enidorsed the report of the SDO, Bramhapuri that
there was no irr'e;gularity in the appointment of Shri Raut as he
had previous eéxperience of working in the Panchayat Sanﬁiti
and Bramhapuri éi\/!unic:ipali'ty was a newly created one. He
further c“L:&Jmittecﬁ that the Administrator, Shri P.R. Jamdade,

was not exammed by the EO presumably because a separate
DE was eenducted against him.  According to him, surprisingly
Shri Jamdadle waés let off with a minor punishment after a DE
was conducted egainst him by the same E.O. on the very
charges which are involved in the present case. He further
submitted that tihe applicant was holding the charge of Chief

Officer 'fer a shofét period , I.e. less than 6 months a_nd thus if he
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be condoned. |+éie thereafter éoncluded by'submitting that in
the bac:lkgmundzof the above, the punishment inflicted on the
late applicant of compu!sdry retirement is harsh and
disprc;p_c»rtionateé to the seridusness of the charges and also

as these chargeeézs could only be partly proved in the DE.

8  Shr AM. Ghogare, Id. P.O. reiterated the
submission of R/1 and 2. According to him, the fact that the
late applicant heléd the charge of Chief Officer for a short period
cannot come m his favour for condoning the irregularities that
he had c:ommitteid during that period. The Administrator was
bound to frust anéd rely on the Chief Officer and was guided as

per the advice tiﬁat he had rendered.

2. After éhavmg heard the arguments on both sides
and after going gthir'ough the documents placed before us, we
find that the céonrclusion reached by the EO in the enquiry
report in resspecté of the 4 charges, which we have reproduced

carlier, are as follows :-
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| éThe charges are that the applicant illegally
appointed Shri D.R. Raut as an Asstt. Accountant
and téhat too with back dated effect, when there
Were?orr;iers of the Directorate that the post should
be filﬁledl in by nomination, and the Administrator
had rémt approved ex post facto sanction to the
appoifntrnent.

é’[ﬂhne conclusions reached by the EO that
thesej twe charges were proved are contained in.
the ﬁ:{llowimg extract from his report :-

sﬁ 1. S, A Alen AT WA g, AREA
2l m:r%m fiegerctt vemranaret awcepteltet Hentes o1.0. Feagd =i
IR AE. AP HLRD Aokt Rearlar smder Reereioe
Brgercfien smdet Rt aevengdt ol st avesichi
aﬂ@mmﬂmmﬁmamm
epasey Qe 3. g el relt el et o, o, €1
ez, Az TR el Rt 30.60.92 & R seteemt
ma:a;%@aaﬁ:ﬂazsﬁ. Aebls, fofies widt Tamard age At
S 3 it TERe SR @i st A
afarian SrAwe Riogp e e~ @ R o
mrgrﬁﬁ@u a1 Bgcll Elcebiotiel SR oft. W wid sBmm
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Thusé the E.O. held that the applicant in
connivance with éShri D.R. Raut and Shri Makode, Clerk, had
manipulated ‘ the case of appointment of the former and
prepared a notee? for approval of the Administrator by keeping
hirn i the dark eéaiboutt the Directorate’s order dtd. 25/10/1991
that the post of Asstt. Accountant was. to be filled by
nomination andgthe épplﬂcant did not take steps to invoke
‘Section 308 (|) of the Maharashtra Municipal Act, 1965.
Further, the ordéer atd. 11/9/1992 for granf of arrears to
Shri Faut from th;e date of his officiation against the poé‘t was

issued without approval of the Administrator.
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examined m the light of the following facts and

circurmstances ;-

) éThe resolutions dtd. 25/10/1991 and
117971992 wereé passed by the Administrator who was
empowered to gtake suéh decisions. These resolutions
nowhera refer to notings put up by the late applicant. In fact

E
the—notifeatien lndicates that the Administrator bidly had

Know gl E
: /b( ) pasqeedJ the resolutlons

i) As regards Section 308(1) of the Maharashtra

Municipality Act, 1965, it reads as follows -

308. EPowers to _suspend execution of orders
?amd resolution of Council on_certain

ggg;_twnds :

;“ fil; in the opinion of the Collector, the
exeméﬂtion of crders and resoiution of a Council,
or thé doing of anything which is about to he

done; or is being done by or on behalf of a
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| interiesu‘ or to lead to a breach of the peace or is
unlaaMul , he may by order in writing under his
.signéature suspend the execution or prohibit

the doing thereof.”

We fall to find any provision in the above statute
that the Chief Oféficer has the responsibility or  authority to
bring the relevéar}t resolutions to t'he notice of the Collector and
seek his imtew«éantion. Besides, we have our doubts if
appointment of azm Asstt. Accountant is likely to carry such
purport or significance as to cause_injur‘y. of annoyance to
the public or it will be against the public interest  or

maintenance of peace .

iii)  The Administrator, Shri M.Y. Jamdade, who
was comipletely eﬁxcﬂuded from the DE, was himself subject to a
DE related to thé above appointment. We therefore do not

understand as to how a common DE could not have been
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invelving the applicant and Shri Jamdade.

iv) The letter dtd. 30/1/1997 from Collector,
Chandrapur 110 Regional Director of Municipal Counci,

Nagpur states as follows :-

. l“geww A st W Reiw ¢.92.92 @
SEEIERT  Srad A A SEEHiE 9 A 3 Al
w3 ot . T R Qe S A ol e
amma = UG A gl a4 Q IrdErEidia Prjerdien
H@W SIEBIc] AR B B AR 3NE. BHies
erftet ot sht, AR arion SEEHR SN HA A
Rt vt weren Rt 3R, e e wet-arn
?ﬂlﬁﬁ?“ﬁmﬁﬁlﬂi @A oft. a1 A weht grae Rdles
Muaﬁ?ﬂaamw UgS AHvHEdR Foem s wga
mmﬁmmméammmuﬁaﬁaﬁﬁm
aevaia el @ Radiamea A, 1 Rk Sawes i
BRI S| AR UARTEDIR SFACIA AT DX 2.

0. 3u el st , wweh @R B 92.92.962
Jliiﬁﬂ( WER delcn spaemAD ot WHa aiM
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Frométhe above it is clear that the Administrator had
consciously approved the appointment of Shri Raut and the
Collector relying 5onr the report of S.D.O. had approved his
action. On the b?asis of the above, we do not agree | with the
‘ﬁndﬁm;}rﬁ; of the JFO that the applicant was main!y responsible
for the alleged aﬂéjp@intment of Shri Raut or that he had misled
the Acslnninistratoir in passing of the resolutions dtd.

25/10/1991 and 11/9/2002.

b) Gharqe no.3 : The charge is that Shri Raut on
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financial iirregul:ain'ities and this happened due to his illegal
appointment byé'&he applic:ant. The finding of the EQ is that
Shri Raut got oépportunitié—es to commit serious financial and
other irrwzsagularitieés due to the appointment granted to him by
the applicant. Heia has not stated in the report asto on what
basis he has reéaac:hed such a conclusion. Besides, we find
little sense in thiis finding as Shri Raut's misconduct post his
ar:np-t:nirntmeant cau'nénot hév_e. any nexus with.his appointment per
se, Lunless it ooiuld be shown that he had past records of
sirmilar z"niscleedsi which were ignored while granting him

appointrment.

c) The 4" charge against the applicant is that he
irregularty grantied scooter advance of Rs.15000/- to
Shri Thombre m violation of the .G'R' dtd. 26/7/91 and while
|p:nrc;ac::ee::s;:eai;ng. his aipplicationl for the advance, he did not bring
the above G.R. to the notice of the‘Administrator or attach its

copy to the proposal. This conclusion appears to have



19 _ h O.A. No.707 /2009

=
‘ r This file was edited using the trial version of Nitro Pro 7
n, O Buy now at www.nitropdf.com to remove this message

he had proposed: grant of Rs. 15,000/- to Shri Thombre when
this was clearly gimuoer'mis;sible as per the G.R. Having said
s¢, however, we must state here that what really intrigues us
is that the Ao]nédinistrator, who is the sanctioning authority,
and also as thée senior most functionary of the Municipality
dicd not care to éverify whether the proposed advance of
Rs.15,000/- Wa*a as per the employee’s entitlement. We also
feel that the gra{/ity of the charge itself that the late applicant
had viclated fhe‘ ﬁrovisﬂons of the G.R. has to be weighed in
the light of the fa;ct that the advance was paid from out of the
GPF account uf the appliaént which did not invoive utilizing
resources of tfne Govt. 'cznr the Municipality, and it was also

recovered from $vhll’i Thombre.

10. On %:air'ef’ul perusal of the E.O’s report and the
varicus  facls orj record related to the DE which we have
discussed above, we find that the E.O’s conclusion that the

charges have né:t been proved in the DE and thus serious
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i conclusively praéved, is not acceptable without ariy reservation.
We find that thé é’:\ppointment of Shri Raut had the fult approval
of the Adrninistraétor, Shri Jamdade, and it was alsb approved
by the C:ollector.é The payment of arrears to Shri D.R. Raut
from the date of hlﬁ: officiation on the post was also approvec
by the Jﬂ\clministr;ator, who himself passed a resoiution to

,4,.7 Fegez effect. Th&aé sanction of Rs.15,000/- as vehicle advance
to Shi Thombre:a was also through a similar resolution
passed by the sfan’ne authority. By no stretch of imagination

M we  can there‘féore subsc;ribe't; the fellogfimg. view that the

Administrator tcé)ok‘ these decisio‘ns without using his own
judgment and by blindly J’r;gc;"g; the applicant. Hence,

/’7 ﬂocykel::jl at frorné any angle, it seems obvious that if any

irregularity  has been committed, as per the charges levelied
against the late éapplicant in the DE, the Administrator, in a

large measure has to share it. With regard to Charge no. 3,

we state once agfain that there cannot be any nexus between
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appointment an his appointment itself.

11. In \)ie;w of our cxbservations and findings as above,
we hold that as ifhe late applicant has not been proved in the
DE to be guiltyé of any serious charge, the punishment of
compulsory retiréament that left him and his family with i‘.IO
retiral benefits i:s rather harsh. The respondents, who have
issued the impuéned order of punishment by wholly relying
on the findings 01% the DE, are therefore required to reconsider
the quantum of péunishmenlt and reduce its severity so that the
late  applicant énd his family get§ some rélief. The O.A.
M‘) therefors standsé disposed of in terms of the following

directions :-

a) The O.A. is partly allowed.

b) The impugned orders dtd. 4/2/2003  and
18/5/2007 are quashed and set aside.

¢) The respondents are directed to review the
above orders and grant a less harsh punishment
to the: late applicant so that his family gets some
reasonable financial relief. This will be done and
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within 10 weeks of receipt of this order.

d) NI@ order as to costs.
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